

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA**

STEVEN McCLURE, CLAYTON SMITH, and]	CASE DOCKET NO.
MICHAEL BEHAN,]	
]	DIVISION:
Plaintiffs,]	
]	SECTION:
v.]	
]	JUDGE:
JOHN D. ASHCROFT, sued in his capacity as]	
Attorney General of the United States,]	
]	
Defendant.]	

PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING
ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	iii
I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	3
A. <u>The Plea Agreement in United States v. Barbecue of New Orleans is the Result of a Coordinated Effort to Eliminate Rave Culture.</u>	3
B. <u>Electronic Music Concerts Provide a Unique Venue for Expression.</u>	6
III. ARGUMENT	9
A. <u>Plaintiffs Show Substantial Likelihood of Success on the Merits</u>	10
1. <u>Symbols of Dance Culture Are Not Drug Paraphernalia but Rather are Lawful Objects of Personal Property Not Subject to Governmental Confiscation</u>	10
2. <u>The Injunctive Provisions of the Plea Agreement Constitute Governmental Action.</u>	11
3. <u>The Ban on Items Named in the Injunctive Plea Provision Violates the First Amendment Guarantees of Free Speech</u>	13
a. <u>The injunctive plea provisions are content-based restrictions of artistic dance performances.</u>	14
b. <u>Defendant’s plea terms prohibit the wearing of expressive symbols, thus violating by the First Amendment.</u>	18
4. <u>The Injunctive Provisions of the Plea Constitute a Deprivation of Property Rights Without Due Process of Law.</u>	20
5. <u>The Injunctive Plea Provisions Violate the Fourth Amendment Prohibition of Unreasonable Seizures.</u>	21
B. <u>Irreparable Injury</u>	23
C. <u>Threatened Injury to Plaintiffs Outweighs Any Injury Injunction Would Cause Defendant</u>	23

D. Public Interest 24

V. CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</u> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996)	14
<u>Adickes v. S.H. Kress</u> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970)	1, 11, 12
<u>Allied Mktg. Grp., Inc. v. CDL Mktg Grp., Inc.</u> , 878 F.2d 806 (5th Cir. 1989)	24
<u>American Civil Liberties Union v. Reno</u> , 217 F.3d 162 (3rd Cir. 2000)	25
<u>Barnes v. Glen Theatre</u> , 501 U.S. 560 (1991)	17
<u>Boos v. Barry</u> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988)	18, 20
<u>Blum v. Yaretsky</u> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982)	12
<u>Brentwood Academy v. Tennessee Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n</u> , 531 U.S. 288, _____, 121 S. Ct. 924 (2001)	12
<u>Buchanan v. Warley</u> , 245 U.S. 60 (1917)	2, 20, 21
<u>Burnside v. Byars</u> , 363 F.2d 744 (5th Cir. 1966)	18
<u>Canady v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</u> , 240 F.3d 437 (5th Cir. 2001)	19
<u>Causeway Med. Suite v. Foster</u> , 43 F. Supp. 2d 604 (E.D. La. 1999)	23, 24
<u>Chan v. City of New York</u> , 1 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 1993)	12
<u>Connecticut v. Doehr</u> , 501 U.S. 1 (1991)	21
<u>Covino v. Patrissi</u> , 967 F.2d 73 (2d Cir. 1992)	24
<u>Deerfield Med. Ctr. v. City of Deerfield Beach</u> , 661 F.2d 328 (5th Cir. 1981)	23, 24
<u>Dobyns v. E-Systems, Inc.</u> , 667 F.2d 1219 (5th Cir. 1982)	12
<u>Easyriders Freedom F.I.G.H.T. v. Hannigan</u> , 92 F.3d 1486 (9th Cir. 1996)	24
<u>Fact Concerts, Inc. v. City of Newport</u> , 626 F.2d 1060 (1st Cir. 1980), <u>rev’d on other grounds</u> , 453 U.S. 247 (1981)	16
<u>Fuentes v. Shevin</u> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972)	20, 21

<u>Hang On, Inc. v. City of Arlington</u> , 65 F.3d 1248 (5th Cir. 1995)	15
<u>Hoover v. Morales</u> , 164 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 1998)	10
<u>Howells v. City of New Orleans</u> , 2001 WL 823723 (E.D. La. July 20, 2001)	10
<u>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</u> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	17
<u>Ingebretsen v. Jackson Pub. Sch. Dist.</u> , 88 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 1996)	23
<u>Lionhart v. Foster</u> , 100 F. Supp. 2d 383 (E.D. La. 1999)	3, 15
<u>Lugar v. Edmonson Oil Co.</u> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982)	11
<u>Madsen v Women’s Health Ctr.</u> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994)	18
<u>N.A.A.C.P. v. Alabama</u> , 377 U.S. 288 (1964)	14
<u>Phillips v. Vandygriff</u> , 711 F.2d 1217 (5th Cir. 1983)	12
<u>Reed v. Village of Shorewood</u> , 704 F.2d 943 (7th Cir. 1983)	16
<u>Reid v. Georgia</u> , 448 U.S. 438 (1980)	2, 23
<u>Rosenberger v. University of Virginia</u> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	20
<u>Schacht v. United States</u> , 398 U.S. 58 (1970)	15
<u>Schad v. Mt. Ephraim</u> , 452 U.S. 61 (1981)	2, 13
<u>Southeastern Promotions v. City of West Palm Beach</u> , 457 F.2d 1016 (5th Cir. 1972)	14, 16
<u>Spence v. Washington</u> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974)	19
<u>Stoner v. California</u> , 376 U.S. 483 (1964)	13
<u>Sugar Busters LLC v. Brennan</u> , 177 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 1999)	10
<u>Terry v. Ohio</u> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	22
<u>Texas v. Brown</u> , 460 U.S. 730 (1983)	22
<u>Texas v. Johnson</u> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	19, 20
<u>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Community Sch. Dist.</u> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).	2, 18

<u>Torries v. Hebert</u> , 111 F. Supp. 2d 806 (W.D. La. 2000)	16, 24
<u>United States v. \$7,850.00 in U.S. Currency</u> , 7 F.3d 1355 (8th Cir. 1993)	22
<u>United States v. International Union United Auto., Aircraft and Agric. Implement Workers of Am. (UAW-CIO)</u> , 352 U.S. 567 (1957)	15
<u>United States v. Jones</u> , 234 F.3d 234 (5th Cir. 2000)	22, 23
<u>United States v. Paige</u> , 136 F.3d 1012 (5th Cir. 1998)	22
<u>United States v. Pierce</u> , 893 F.2d 669 (5th Cir. 1990)	11
<u>United States v. Place</u> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983)	22, 23
<u>United States v. Sokolow</u> , 490 U.S. 1 (1989)	22, 23
<u>United States v. Ramon</u> , 86 F. Supp. 2d 665 (W.D.Tex. 2000)	23
<u>Valley v. Rapides Parish Sch. Bd.</u> , 118 F.3d 1047 (5th Cir. 1997)	24
<u>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</u> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	14
<u>Warden, Md. Penitentiary v. Hayden</u> , 387 U.S. 294 (1967)	22
 <u>Statutes</u>	
21 U.S.C. § 863(d) (2001)	10
 <u>Other authorities</u>	
<u>Hearing Before the Senate Caucus on International Narcotics Control</u> , 106th Cong. (2001) (statement of Donnie R. Marshall)	3
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <u>Information Bulletin: Raves</u> , Prod. No. 2001-L0424-004 (April 2001)	3
